
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, Cuthbertson, 

D'Agorne, Orrell, Runciman, Smalley, Waller and 
Widdowson 
 

Date: Thursday, 22 April 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Monday, 26 April 2021. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex 4 to Agenda Item 7 (York 
Central and York Station Gateway Update) on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  This information is classed as exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 16) 
 To approve the minutes of the last Executive meeting, held on 18 

March 2021. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on 
Tuesday, 20 April 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of the 
agenda.   

 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
5. Forward Plan   (Pages 17 - 20) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

6. City of York Council Recovery and 
Renewal Strategy - April Update   

(Pages 21 - 58) 

 The Chief Operating Officer to present an update report for April 
2021 on the council’s activities both directly in response to Covid-
19 and to support recovery and renewal.  
 

7. York Central and York Station Gateway 
Update   

(Pages 59 - 96) 

 The Corporate Director of Economy & Place to present a report 
which provides an update on the progress of the York Central 
project, sets out changes to the financial profile and governance 
arrangements for the project, and asks Executive to agree the 
resources needed to ensure the council’s future involvement in 
delivering York Central and the associated Station Gateway 
project. 
 

8. Strategic Flood Risk Assessment Update   (Pages 97 - 176) 
 The Director of Highways, Transport & Planning to present a 

report which seeks approval for an updated York Strategic Flood 
Risk Assessment, which has been revised to reflect the latest 
mapping and strategic level planning policy. 
 

9. Continuation of Temporary Amendments 
to the Council’s Statement of Community 
Involvement   

(Pages 177 - 188) 

 The Corporate Director of Economy & Place to present a report 
which seeks approval to continue the temporary amendments 
made to the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement in 
October 2020 for a further six months, in response to ongoing 
social distancing restrictions resulting from the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democratic Services officer:  
  
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552030  

 E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 18 March 2021 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, 
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Orrell, Runciman, 
Smalley, Waller and Widdowson 

In Attendance Councillor Myers  

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
104. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Orrell declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8 
(Huntington Neighbourhood Plan), as a member of Huntington 
Parish Council. 
 
Cllr Waller declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Items 11 
(Joint Waste Management Agreement) and 13 (Community 
Asset Transfer Update), as a Director of Yorwaste.  He left the 
meeting during consideration of those items and took no part in 
the debate or decisions thereon. 
 
Cllr Smalley declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 13,  
as a member of Clifton Without Parish Council.  He left the 
meeting during consideration of that item and took no part in the 
debate or decisions thereon. 
 

105. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting should any discussion arise in respect of 
Annex 11 to Agenda Item 13 (Community Asset 
Transfer Update), on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of particular persons. This information is 
classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by The Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
106. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

11 February 2021 be approved as a correct record, 
to be signed by the Chair at a later date. 

 
107. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been 11 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
including 6 Council Members. 
 
Cllr Perrett spoke on Agenda Item 7 (Plans for the Future of the 
Health and Care System in York), expressing concerns about 
the proposed governance arrangements for the new Alliance. 
 
Cllr Vassie spoke on Item 9 (Pollinator Strategy), as Chair of the 
Climate Change Policy & Scrutiny Committee, recommending 
the Strategy to Executive. 
 
Robert Gordon spoke on Item 9 as a member of York Green 
Party, supporting the Strategy but expressing disappointment 
that it did not commit resources to city-wide actions. 
 
Cllr Fitzpatrick spoke on Item 10 (York Outer Ring Road Phase 
1 Dualling), calling for further improvements to the pedestrian 
and cycling infrastructure as part of the scheme. 
 
Lorna Marchi spoke on Item 10, on behalf of businesses at 
Clifton Gate Business Park, expressing concern that the 
scheme would  seriously compromise the safety of the Park’s 
occupiers and visitors. 
 
Hughie Ferguson spoke on Item 10, echoing the concerns of the 
previous speaker and highlighting the need to protect cyclists 
and pedestrians within the scheme. 
 
Cllr Kilbane spoke on Item 11 (Joint Waste Management 
Agreement), arguing that retaining the council’s obligation to 
deliver certain tonnages of waste to Allerton Park was a 
disincentive to increased recycling.  

Page 2



 
Cllr Fenton spoke on Item 12 (Consultation on Additional 
Licensing Scheme for HMOs), supporting the proposals as 
Chair of the Housing and Community Safety Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Cllr Pavlovic spoke on Item 12 , supporting the proposals while 
noting they had resulted from a motion he had moved at Council 
over 3 years ago and stressing they must be properly 
resourced. 
 
Peter Rollings spoke on Item 13 (Community Asset Transfer 
Update), confirming the support of Rufforth & Knapton Parish 
Council in respect of the proposals relating to allotments at 
Rufforth. 
 
Cath Mortimer spoke on Item 13 on behalf of the Friends of 
Rowntree Park, in support of the proposal to lease part of 
Rowntree Park Lodge to the Friends. 
 

108. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 

109. City of York Council Recovery and Renewal Strategy - 
March Update  
 
The Chief Operating Officer presented a report which provided 
an update for March on activities directly in response to Covid-
19 and work to support recovery and renewal.   
 
As at 3 March, the case rate in York had fallen to 45.6 per 100k 
population, and the vaccine roll-out continued at pace.  
However, caution remained critical to ensure cases continued to 
fall.  On 22 February, the Government had published its 
Roadmap for the easing of restrictions. The 4 steps in the 
Roadmap, and the tests to be met for it to progress, were 
summarised in paragraphs 11-13 of the report.  The report also 
highlighted activities the council would undertake to support 
safe re-opening of city spaces, and ongoing work to support 
communities, and sought approval for a number of proposed 
actions as detailed in Annexes 1-3.   
 

Page 3



In welcoming the proposals, Members noted the work already 
taking place across the city and within their own portfolio areas 
and paid tribute to officers, businesses and education 
establishments, including parents who had been home-
schooling. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the recommendations in relation to the 
re-opening of the city centre outlined in Annex 
1 be approved, and authority be delegated to 
the Corporate Director of Economy & Place, in 
consultation with the Executive Member for 
Economy & Strategic Planning to: 
a) provide temporary public toilets in the city 

centre during the initial stages of lockdown 
easing should they be required, at a cost of 
£2k per week; 

b) approve expenditure of up to £200k ARG to 
fund the delivery of the principles for 
managing city and secondary centre 
spaces that are set out in the report; 

c) submit any planning application required for 
temporary managed outdoor spaces; 

d) extend the Covid Marshalls until the end of 
June at a cost of £28k, to facilitate the 
Covid-safe management of the city through
[...]
eopening 
the city are noted, along with the potential of central government funding 
for York. Executive is asked to approve the approach for responding to 
these funding opportunities. 

 
3. It is highly likely given the fast-changing nature of the pandemic that some 

of the information within this report will have changed between publication 
and the Executive meeting. Updates will, therefore, be given at the 
meeting.  

 
Recommendations 
 
4. Executive is asked to: 

a. Note the contents of the report 
b. Approve the approach to resident engagement as outlined in 

Annexes 1, 1a, 1b and 1c. 
c. Approve a trial of a commercial waste collection for bags on a 

Sunday within the city centre, as outlined in paragraph 20. 
d. Approve the delegation of the selection of projects for submission 

to the Levelling Up Fund to the Corporate Director of Economy & 
Place, in consultation with relevant Executive Members, and that 
an update on submissions is presented to Executive at its July 
2021 meeting, as outlined in Annex 2. 

e. Approve a York UK Community Renewal Fund call for proposals, 
as set out in Annex 3. 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



 

f. Delegate the final decisions on the selection of a York UK 
Community Renewal Fund priority list, for submission to 
Government, to the Executive Member for Economy & Strategic 
Planning, in consultation with the Executive Member for Culture, 
Leisure & Communities. 

 
 

Background 
 
5. On 25th June 2020, Executive received a report to outline the council’s 1-

year Recovery and Renewal Strategy. This highlighted the need for a 
revised set of strategies to address the very significant and immediate 
impacts of coronavirus across all aspects of life in our city.  
 

6. The strategy set the following principles upon which we will build our 
response: 

 
a. Prioritise the health and wellbeing of our residents, against the 

immediate threat of coronavirus and the consequences of changes 
to the way we live. Public Health 
[...]
iated Station 
Gateway project  

6. York Central will become a thriving addition to the existing city centre 
with; new business space, new homes a re-modelled railway station 
and a transformed National Railway Museum. The re-modelled 
railway station will be delivered through the York Station Gateway 
scheme which comprises a coordinated, multi-modal package of 
interventions in and around the station. The scheme complements 
and connects the proposals being progressed to the west and east of 
the station and will transform the station gateway into York; 
significantly improving access, addressing air quality issues, and 
directly supporting delivery of housing and commercial uses on the 

Page 60



 

York Central development site. CYC, in collaboration with Network 
Rail (NR) and London North East Railway (LNER), have developed a 
masterplan that proposes to reorganise highway and public realm 
areas to the front of York Station. In November 2020 Executive 
approved the project scope, budget, grant funding, delivery and 
procurement strategy. 

Recommendations 

7.  Executive is asked :- 

i. To note the revised infrastructure delivery arrangements and the 
subsequent reduction of the capital allocation for York Central from 
to £41.7m to reflect the direct award of £77.1m MHCLG funding 
and £23.5m WYTF funding direct to Homes England.  

ii. To note the agreement by Homes England to reimburse CYC  
£3.836m of the costs incurred in preparing the site access 
proposals, Master Plan and initial design work, planning 
applications and the completion of site preparation works from the 
capital grant awarded to Homes England by MHCLG and for this 
money to be retained to support York Central going forward.  

iii. To agree to procure Consultancy Design Services, Cost 
Consultancy and Project Assurance for the York Station Gateway 
scheme and to delegate to the Corporate Director of Place (in 
consultation with the Director of Governance or her delegated 
officers) the authority to take such steps as are necessary to 
procure, award and enter into the resulting contracts. 

iv. To agree the proposed Governance arrangements for the York 
Central Partnership. 

v. To agree to procure technical services to support the process of 
adoption of the York Central highways infrastructure and to 
delegate to the Corporate Director of Place (in consultation with 
the Director of Governance or her delegated officers) the authority 
to take such steps as are necessary to procure, award and enter 
into the resulting contracts 

vi. To agree the acquisition of land adjoining Scarborough Bridge to 
ensure the future availability and improvement of the riverside path 
at a cost of £150k from the York Central enabling budget. 

vii. To commit further funding of £900k from the York Central enabling 
budget to continue to support the delivery of the project. This will 
fund the CYC project team and legal, consultancy support costs to 

Page 61



 

ensure CYC has the capacity to fulfil our Enterprise Zone 
obligations, prepare the EZ investment business case, seek further 
external funding for project enhancements and provide input to the 
York Central Design panel, support the Leader’s strategic role on 
the project and continue to support the partnerships community 
engagement consultation and communications work 

viii. To bring forward a future report on the delivery of remaining 
infrastructure packages, the future use of Enterprise Zone funding 
and the use of future S106 moneys. 

Reason: To enable the successful delivery of the York Central and 
the York station Gateway schemes 

Background 

8. York Central is one of the largest brownfield sites in northern 
England, see plan at Annex 1.  The 45ha development site will 
deliver: up to 2500 new homes; the potential for 6500 jobs, in grade A 
commercial office space; a transformation of the National Railway 
Museum with a new Central Gallery. The creation of new public 
spaces and communi
[...]
rt decision-

making and the emerging Local Plan policy 
 

ii. agree to submit the SFRA for consideration as part of the ongoing 
Local Plan Examination and for consultation purpose. 

 
Reason: To ensure there is up-to-date evidence base to support flood risk 
policy and decision-making in relation to flood risk. 

Page 97 Agenda Item 8



 

 
Background 

 
5. The York Strategic Flood Risk Assessment provides detailed information 

on the city’s rivers and associated flood risk from all sources. It supports 
the management of flood risk in future development and was produced in 
response to and in adherence with the NPPF, it assesses the different 
levels of flood risk in the York area and maps these to assist with 
statutory land use planning and to support the development of strategic 
and development level plans. 
 

6. The report documents the process that must be taken to determine how 
developments are sited across the city to remove the risk of flooding 
completely or, when relevant tests of wider sustainable need are passed, 
the way in which developments could be adapted to ensure they are 
resilient to current and future flood risks. 
 

7. This updated document proactively refreshes the Local Plan evidence 
base in advance of examination hearing sessions on detailed policies. 
The Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (2013) report [SD091] and Flood 
Risk Management Strategy (2015) [SD092] were submitted as part of the 
Local Plan evidence base and currently underpin Policy ENV4 in the 
plan. This evidence fed into the preparation of the plan as well as the 
methodology for identifying suitable sites for allocation and has been 
used to inform planning decisions.  
 

8. The updated report also comments on any flood risk impacts in relation 
to site allocations taken forward in the Local Plan based upon the 
updated outcomes. This has concluded that there were no significant 
changes identified. 
 

9. A separate guidance document for developers has been pr
[...]
gic Flood Risk Assessment Level 1 
Report 

 

DRAFT 

  

 

 
Prepared for:  City of York Council   
 

AECOM 
65 

 

 

  

Page 175



Strategic Flood Risk Assessment Level 1 
Report 

 

DRAFT 

  

 

 
Prepared for:  City of York Council   
 

AECOM 
66 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 176



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 

 22 April 2021 

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place   
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning  

 
Continuation of Temporary Amendments to the Council’s Statement of 
Community Involvement 
 
Summary 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval from Members for the 

continuation of temporary amendments made to the Council’s Statement 
of Community Involvement (SCI) in October 2020. It reflects the need to 
continue to revise planning related public access and involvement 
procedures contained in the Council’s SCI in response to ongoing social 
distancing restrictions as a result of the Coronavirus (COVID-19) 
Pandemic. It is anticipated that the temporary amendments to the SCI 
can be removed once it is safe to resume all standard consultation 
methods. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. The Executive is asked to:  

 
i) approve, for a further 6 month period, the temporary revisions to the 

Council’s adopted SCI (as shown in Annex A) to reflect the specific 
requirements arising from national guidance and procedures on dealing 
with coronavirus implications; and 

ii) agree to delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Economy and 
Place in conjunction with the Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning for any necessary future modifications to the SCI, 
when the current health pandemic allows for suspended consultation 
methods to be lifted.  

 
Reason: To ensure that consultation and engagement in the planning 
process remains effective at a time when restrictions have been placed 
on face to face social interactions to help combat the spread of 
coronavirus. 

Page 177 Agenda It
[...]
roceed. 

 
6. The revised guidance issued by the Government require an urgent 

change to the SCI to enable compliance with the current pandemic 
restrictions in place. It remains that some of the methods cannot be 
implemented under the ongoing restrictions and therefore Officers are 
proposing the continuation of the temporary suspension of some 

                                            

1 Paragraph: 078 Reference ID: 61-078-201200513 

Page 178



 

measures, where necessary, for the duration of the pandemic in order to 
comply with the issued guidance. These changes are only temporary, 
until it is safe to reinstate all consultation methods. Further, we are 
recommending that the decision on when to lift these temporary 
suspensions, is subject to a delegated decision to the Corporate Director 
of Economy and Place in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning. 
 

7. It is Officer’s view that the continuation of temporary suspension of the 
consultation methods listed in Annex A that are required to take account 
of social distancing requirements during the current unprecedented 
COVID-19 Pandemic, do not amount to either of the scenarios that would 
require a formal review of the SCI engaged at para 13.2 of the adopted 
SCI (2007). As such, should members be minded to approve the 
continued use of the temporary covering note to the SCI, it is sufficient to 
publicise the changes to the SCI, as encouraged under national 
guidance.  
 

Analysis 
 

8. To ensure that consultation and engagement in the planning process 
remains effective at a time when restrictions have been placed on face to 
face social interactions to help combat the spread of COVID-19 the 
continuation of a temporary update to its SCI is proposed. Officers 
consider that these proposed temporary changes are necessary to 
ensure that plan making can continue and that the Council continues to 
promote effective community engagement by means which are 
reas

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 22 April 2021 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Craghill, 
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Orrell, Runciman, 
Smalley, Waller and Widdowson 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 

Councillor Ayre 
 
Councillor Myers 

 
118. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests were 
declared. 
 

119. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting should any discussion arise on Annex 4 to 
Agenda Item 7 (York Central and York Station 
Gateway Update) on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). This information 
is classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006). 

 
120. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

18 March 2021 be approved as a correct record, to 
be signed by the Chair at a later date. 

 
 
 



121. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been 3 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on matters within the Executive’s remit, 
raising concerns about issues of governance and transparency. 
 
Cllr Pearson spoke on Agenda Item 7 (York Central and York 
Station Gateway, as a Ward Member who also worked in the rail 
industry, supporting the project and proposals. 
 
Ben Hughes spoke on Agenda Item 8 (Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment Update) on behalf of the Environment Agency, 
highlighting the importance of working in partnership to manage 
flood risk. 
 

122. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 

123. City of York Council Recovery and Renewal Strategy - April 
Update  
 
The Chief Operating Officer presented a report which provided 
an update for April on activities both directly in response to 
Covid-19 and to support recovering and renewal. 
 
The latest Covid figures were reported at the meeting.  The 
number of cases in York now stood at 10-15 per 100k 
population, compared with a regional average of 50.  The report 
sought approval for a strategy for engaging with residents, as 
set out in paragraphs 10-14 and Annex 1, and for an approach 
to responding to the government funding opportunities detailed 
in Annexes 2 and 3, as described in paragraphs 21-23. 
 
Members paid tribute to the positive work being carried out by 
teams across the council.  The Chair praised residents and 
businesses for keeping infections low and urged residents to 
continue following the guidance and to participate in the 
proposed consultation. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the contents of the report be noted. 



 
(ii) That the approach to resident engagement 
outlined in Annexes 1a, 1b and 1c of the report be 
approved. 
 
(iii) That approval be given to trial the collection of 
bagged commercial waste on a Sunday within the 
city centre, as outlined in paragraph 20. 
 
(iv) That authority be delegated to the Corporate 
Director of Economy & Place, in consultation with 
relevant Executive Members, to select projects for 
submission to the Levelling Up Fund and that an 
update on submissions be presented to the 
Executive meeting in July, as outlined in Annex 2. 
 
(v) That a York UK Community Renewal Fund call 
for proposals, as set out in Annex 3, be approved. 
 
(vi) That the final decisions on the selection of a 
York UK Community Renewal Fund priority list for 
submission to government be delegated to the 
Executive Member for Ecomomy & Strategic 
Planning, in consultation with the Executive Member 
for Culture, Leisure & Communities. 

 
Reason: To support the re-opening of the city, promote a 

clean and tidy city centre, and enable York to benefit 
from government funding to support regeneration, 
economic development and infrastructure across the 
UK. 

 
124. York Central and York Station Gateway Update  

 
The Corporate Director of Economy & Place presented a report 
which provided an update on the progress of the York Central 
project, set out changes to the financial profile and governance 
arrangements for the project, and sought approval in respect of 
resources required to ensure the council’s future involvement in 
delivering York Central (YC) and the associated York Station 
Gateway (YSG) project. 
 
Progress on the key YC project milestones was set out 
paragraph 12 of the report.  IP1 enabling works to demolish 
existing buildings and prepare the site had now commenced, 



prior to the start of IP2 construction works in the autumn.  
Following the grant of funding direct to the landowners, delivery 
arrangements had been reviewed and City of York Council 
(CYC) would no longer be delivering the infrastructure. A 
Highway Adoption process would therefore be required.  Key 
progress on the YSG project was set out in paragraphs 25-29.  
Technical support services contracts for YSG would need to be 
re-procured separately from those for YC, to ensure compliance 
with procurement regulations. Proposals for CYC’s continued 
involvement in YC, and commitment of £900k of the remaining 
capital funding, were set out in paragraphs 36-41.  
 
The cycle and pedestrian path running from Salisbury Terrace 
to Scarborough Bridge, an important part of the active travel 
network, was in private ownership and leased to the council until 
2023.  The council had the option to: a) exit the lease (not 
recommended), b) seek to extend it (not supported by the 
landowner) or c) purchase the freehold (recommended), at a 
cost of £150k. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the revised infrastructure delivery 

arrangements, and the subsequent reduction of the 
capital allocation for York Central to £41.7m to 
reflect the direct award of £77.1m MHCLG funding 
and £23.5m WYTF funding direct to Homes 
England, be noted. 

 
 (ii) That it be noted that Homes England has 

agreed to reimburse City of York Council £3.836m of 
the costs incurred in preparing the site access 
proposals, Master Plan and initial design work, 
planning applications and the completion of site 
preparation works from the capital grant awarded to 
Homes England by MHCLG, and that this money will 
be retained to support York Central going forward. 

 
 (iii) That approval be given to procure Consultancy 

Design Services, Cost Consultancy and Project 
Assurance for the York Station Gateway scheme, 
and that authority be delegated to the Corporate 
Director of Place (in consultation with the Director of 
Governance or her delegated officers) to take such 
steps as are necessary to procure, award and enter 
into the resulting contracts.  

 



 (iv) That the proposed arrangements for the York 
Central Partnership be approved. 

 
 (v) That the procurement of technical services to 

support the process of adoption of the York Central 
highways infrastructure be agreed and that authority 
be delegated to the Corporate Director of Place (in 
consultation with the Director of Governance or her 
delegated officers) to take such steps as are 
necessary to procure, award and enter into the 
resulting contracts. 

 
 (vi) That the acquisition of land adjoining 

Scarborough Bridge to ensure the future availability 
and improvement of the riverside path be approved, 
at a cost of £150k from the York Central enabling 
budget. 

 
 (vii) That further funding of £900k be committed 

from the York Central enabling budget to continue to 
support delivery of the project.  This will fund the 
CYC project team and legal, consultancy support 
costs to ensure CYC has the capacity to fulfil its 
Enterprise Zone obligations, prepare the EZ 
investment business case, seek further investment 
funding for project enhancements and provide input 
to the York Central Design panel, support the 
Leader’s strategic role on the project, and continue 
to support the partnership’s community engagement 
and communications work. 

 
 (viii) That a further report be brought forward on the 

delivery of remaining infrastructure packages, the 
future use of Enterprise Zone funding and the use of 
future Section106 monies. 

 
Reason: To enable the successful delivery of the York 

Central and York Station Gateway schemes. 
 

125. Strategic Flood Risk Assessment Update  
 
The Director of Highways, Transport & Planning presented a 
report which presented an updated York Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment (SFRA). 
 



The SFRA had last been updated in 2013.  The updated 
version, attached at Annex 1 to the report, had been revised to 
reflect the latest mapping and strategic level planning policy.  It 
had also been simplified and a separate drainage document 
developed.  Members had the option to: 
A - accept the updated SFRA as evidence base to support 
decision making and agree to submit it for consideration as part 
of the ongoing Local Plan Examination, as recommended; or 
B -  reject the updated SFRA and suggest amendments. 
 
The report had been considered by the Local Plan Working 
Group (LPWG) on 20 April and their comments, supporting the 
recommendations, were reported at the meeting. 
 
The Executive Member for Environment & Climate Change 
commended the report to Members and, having noted the 
comments made under Public Participation, it was 
 
Resolved: (i) That the updated SFRA be accepted as an 

evidence base to support decision-making and the 
emerging Local Plan policy. 

 
 (ii) That approval be given to submit the SFRA for 

consideration as part of the ongoing Local Plan 
Examination and for consultation purposes. 

 
Reason: To ensure that there is an up to date evidence base 

to support flood risk policy and decision-making in 
relation to flood risk. 

 
126. Continuation of Temporary Amendments to the Council’s 

Statement of Community Involvement  
 
The Corporate Director of Economy & Place presented a report 
which sought approval to continue the temporary amendments 
made in October 2020 to the council’s Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) for a further six months, in response to 
ongoing restrictions resulting from the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The report had been considered by the Local Plan Working 
Group (LPWG) on 20 April and their comments, including 
suggested changes to the recommendations, were reported at 
the meeting. 
 



In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that 
they were aware of the need to be inclusive and to make 
provision for those unable to access either the internet or 
libraries.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the temporary revisions to the council’s 

adopted SCI, as set out in Annex A, be approved for 
a further period of 6 months maximum, to reflect the 
specific requirements arising from national guidance 
and procedures on dealing with the implications of 
coronavirus. 

 
 (ii) That authority be delegated to the Corporate 

Director of Economy & Place, in conjunction with the 
Executive Member for Economy & Strategic 
Planning, to take a decision to revert back to the 
pre-pandemic version of the SCI when the pandemic 
situation allows for suspended consultation methods 
to be lifted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that consultation and engagement in the 

planning process remains effective at a time when 
restrictions have been placed on face to face social 
interactions to help combat the spread of 
coronavirus. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 


